

No. 20-3518

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

CHAD PARKER; REBECCA KENWICK-PARKER; MARK REDMAN; and
DONNA REDMAN,

Plaintiffs – Appellants,

v.

GOVERNOR OF PENNSYLVANIA; ATTORNEY GENERAL OF
PENNSYLVANIA; and SECRETARY PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT
OF HEALTH,

Defendants – Appellees

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA
HONORABLE JOHN E. JONES III
CASE NO. 20-cv-1601

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

ROBERT JOSEPH MUISE, ESQ.
AMERICAN FREEDOM LAW CENTER
P.O. BOX 131098
ANN ARBOR, MICHIGAN 48113
(734) 635-3756

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ARGUMENT IN REPLY	1
I. Plaintiffs Have Standing	3
II. The Challenged Restrictions Are Overbroad, Arbitrary, Irrational, and Not Justified by “Science”	7
III. The Contact Tracing Program Is Unlawful	10
IV. The Mask Mandate Is Unlawful	15
V. The Equities Favor Protecting Fundamental Rights.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	23
COMBINED CERTIFICATIONS.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	4, 5
<i>ACLU v. Ashcroft</i> , 322 F.3d 240 (3d Cir. 2003)	20
<i>Aetna Life Ins. Co. v. Haworth</i> , 300 U.S. 227 (1937).....	4
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	6
<i>Aptheker v. Sec. of State</i> , 378 U.S. 500 (1964).....	12
<i>Arcara v. Cloud Books, Inc.</i> , 478 U.S. 697 (1986).....	16, 17, 18
<i>Barenblatt v. United States</i> , 360 U.S. 109 (1959).....	13
<i>Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp. v. Fed. Trade Comm’n</i> , 710 F.2d 1165 (6th Cir. 1983)	4
<i>Calvary Chapel Dayton Valley v. Sisolak</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2603 (2020).....	9
<i>Columbia Broad. Sys., Inc. v. United States</i> , 316 U.S. 407 (1942).....	5
<i>DeGregory v. N.H. Atty. Gen.</i> , 383 U.S. 825 (1966).....	13
<i>Dombrowski v. Pfister</i> , 380 U.S. 479 (1965).....	6

Dunn v. Blumstein,
405 U.S. 330 (1972).....20

Elrod v. Burns,
427 U.S. 347 (1976).....13

Gallo v. City of Phila.,
161 F.3d 217 (3d Cir. 1998)14

Gibson v. Fla. Legislative Comm.,
372 U.S. 539 (1963).....13

Glass v. Mayas,
984 F.2d 55 (2d Cir. 1993)14

Griswold v. Conn.,
381 U.S. 479 (1965).....3

Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Group of Bos.,
515 U.S. 557 (1995).....15

Lamb’s Chapel v. Ctr. Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.,
508 U.S. 384 (1993).....18

McCullen v. Coakley,
573 U.S. 464 (2014).....11

McTernan v. City of York,
564 F.3d 636 (3d Cir. 2009)11

Metro. Wash. Airports Auth. v. Citizens for Abatement of Aircraft Noises, Inc.,
501 U.S. 252 (1991).....5

Pic-A-State PA, Inc. v. Reno,
76 F.3d 1294 (3rd Cir. 1996)4

Roman Catholic Diocese v. Cuomo,
208 L.Ed.2d 206 (U.S. 2020).....2, 10

<i>Salvation Army v. Dep’t of Cmty. Affairs</i> , 919 F.2d 183 (3d Cir. 1990)	6, 10
<i>Socialist Workers Party v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 419 U.S. 1314 (1974).....	13
<i>Thomas More Law Ctr. v. Obama</i> , 651 F.3d 529 (6th Cir. 2011)	5
<i>Tx. v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989).....	16
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977).....	16
Other Sources	
CDC, Reinfection with COVID-19, https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/your-health/reinfection.html (last visited Mar. 29, 2021)	22
Merriam-Webster, “Rare,” https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/rare (last visited Mar. 29, 2021).....	22
Wendy E. Parmet, <i>Quarantining the Law of Quarantine: Why Quarantine Law Does Not Reflect Contemporary Constitutional Law</i> , 9 WAKE FOREST J.L. & POLY 1 (2018).....	14
